





P eet e

Silvio Sirias

»

Arte Pdblico Press
Houston, Texas



Meet Me Under the Ceiba is made possible in part from grants from the
city of Houston through the Houston Arts Alliance, the University of
California at Irvine Chicano/Latino Literary Prize, and by the Exemplar
Program, a program of Americans for the Arts in Collaboration with the
LarsonAllen Public Services Group, funded by the Ford Foundation.

Recovering the past, creating the future

Arte Puablico Press
University of Houston
452 Cullen Performance Hall
Houston, Texas 77204-2004

Cover illustration by Esperanza Gama
Cover design by Mora Des!gn

Sirias, Silvio
Meet Me Under the Ceiba / by Silvio Sirias.
p. cm.
ISBN 1-55885-592-2 (pbk. : alk. paper)
1. Murder—Investigation—Fiction. 2. Nicaragua—Social
life and customs—Fiction. I. Title.
PS3619.175M44 2009
813".6—dc22 2009036688
CIP

The paper used in this publication meets the requirements of the
American National Standard for Information Sciences—Permanence
of Paper for Printed Library Materials, ANSI Z39.48-1984,

© 2009 by Silvio Sirias
Printed in the United States of America

9012345678 10987654321



For Rhonda, who kept me honest,
Nina, who kept me precise,
and Magee, who kept me creative

and, of course,
for Maria Auxiliadora Pavén,
who is at the heart of this story



This work of fiction was inspired by a true story
described in the author’s postscript.



In memoriam

Aura Rosa Pavon
and
Carla Vanesa Munoz



... ninguno de nosotros podia seguir viviendo sin saber
con exactitud cudl era el sitio y la misién que le habia

asignado la fatalidad.

(... none of us could continue living without an
exact knowledge of the place and mission
assigned to us by fate.)

— Gabriel Garcia Marquez
Crénica de una muerte anunciada



CONTENTS

PART I: CHRISTMAS MORNING

One
Two
Three
Four

The Last Farewell

A Descendant of Pirates
Incense and Mirrors
The Former Lover

PART Il: THE FERRIS WHEEL

Five
Six
Seven
Eight
Nine

The Mastermind
Splitting Melons
The Ferris Wheel
The Obyject of Desire
The Old Man

14
25
33

43
53
61
72
85

PART Ill: DECLARATIONS AND CONFESSIONS

Ten
Eleven
Twelve
Thirteen
Fourteen

The Messenger

The Threat

The Arrangement

No Harm in Killing o Freak
The Marriage

101
111
118
128
137

PART IV: DISCOVERIES, TRIALS, AND FUNERALS

Fifteen
Sixteen
Seventeen
Eighteen
Nineteen

The Discovery

The Foundation
Smokescreens

The Trial

Death Without o Statement

151
160
173
180
189



PART V: EVERYTHING UNDER THE CEIBA

Twenty
Twenty-One
Twenty-Two
Twenty-Three

What Fate Has Assigned 199
Entryway to Heaven 209
A Fatal Delny 215
Her Last Moments 227

Postscript 239



