

*Meet Me
under the Ceiba*



S i l v i o S i r i a s



*Meet Me
under the Ceiba*





*Meet Me
under the Ceiba*

S i l v i o S i r i a s



Arte Público Press
Houston, Texas

Meet Me Under the Ceiba is made possible in part from grants from the city of Houston through the Houston Arts Alliance, the University of California at Irvine Chicano/Latino Literary Prize, and by the Exemplar Program, a program of Americans for the Arts in Collaboration with the LarsonAllen Public Services Group, funded by the Ford Foundation.

Recovering the past, creating the future

Arte Público Press
University of Houston
452 Cullen Performance Hall
Houston, Texas 77204-2004

Cover illustration by Esperanza Gama
Cover design by Mora Des!gn

Sirias, Silvio

Meet Me Under the Ceiba / by Silvio Sirias.

p. cm.

ISBN 1-55885-592-2 (pbk. : alk. paper)

1. Murder—Investigation—Fiction. 2. Nicaragua—Social life and customs—Fiction. I. Title.

PS3619.I75M44 2009

813'.6—dc22

2009036688

CIP

The paper used in this publication meets the requirements of the American National Standard for Information Sciences—Permanence of Paper for Printed Library Materials, ANSI Z39.48-1984.

© 2009 by Silvio Sirias
Printed in the United States of America

9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

*For Rhonda, who kept me honest,
Nina, who kept me precise,
and Magee, who kept me creative*

*and, of course,
for María Auxiliadora Pavón,
who is at the heart of this story*

This work of fiction was inspired by a true story
described in the author's postscript.

In memoriam

Aura Rosa Pavón
and
Carla Vanesa Muñoz

*... ninguno de nosotros podía seguir viviendo sin saber
con exactitud cuál era el sitio y la misión que le había
asignado la fatalidad.*

(... none of us could continue living without an
exact knowledge of the place and mission
assigned to us by fate.)

—Gabriel García Márquez
Crónica de una muerte anunciada

CONTENTS

PART I: CHRISTMAS MORNING

One	<i>The Last Farewell</i>	1
Two	<i>A Descendant of Pirates</i>	14
Three	<i>Incense and Mirrors</i>	25
Four	<i>The Former Lover</i>	33

PART II: THE FERRIS WHEEL

Five	<i>The Mastermind</i>	43
Six	<i>Splitting Melons</i>	53
Seven	<i>The Ferris Wheel</i>	61
Eight	<i>The Object of Desire</i>	72
Nine	<i>The Old Man</i>	85

PART III: DECLARATIONS AND CONFESSIONS

Ten	<i>The Messenger</i>	101
Eleven	<i>The Threat</i>	111
Twelve	<i>The Arrangement</i>	118
Thirteen	<i>No Harm in Killing a Freak</i>	128
Fourteen	<i>The Marriage</i>	137

PART IV: DISCOVERIES, TRIALS, AND FUNERALS

Fifteen	<i>The Discovery</i>	151
Sixteen	<i>The Foundation</i>	160
Seventeen	<i>Smokescreens</i>	173
Eighteen	<i>The Trial</i>	180
Nineteen	<i>Death Without a Statement</i>	189

PART V: EVERYTHING UNDER THE CEIBA

Twenty	<i>What Fate Has Assigned</i>	199
Twenty-One	<i>Entryway to Heaven</i>	209
Twenty-Two	<i>A Fatal Delay</i>	215
Twenty-Three	<i>Her Last Moments</i>	227
	<i>Postscript</i>	239